

No. 19-267

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF ALASKA
AND THIRTEEN OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
Attorney General of Alaska

DARIO BORGHESEAN
KATHERINE DEMAREST
Counsel of Record
ANNA JAY
1031 West Fourth Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100
kate.demarest@alaska.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
State of Alabama

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
State of Indiana

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General
State of Missouri

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General
State of Utah

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
State of Arizona

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
State of Georgia

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
State of Montana

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The ministerial exception exists as a limitation to ensure that courts and states do not become entangled in religious controversies.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is anomalous and creates a circuit split.....	6
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision allows excessive government interference in religious affairs.....	9
IV. This case allows the Court to establish a neutral and universally applicable test for applying the ministerial exception.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , No. 97-2648, 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1998).....	5
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3, 5, 6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 7
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 6
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3, 6, 10
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	4, 5
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	3
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 5, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 Encyclopedia of Religion 6044–6045 (2d ed. 2005)	11
9 Oxford English Dictionary 818 (2d ed. 1989) (def. 4(b)).....	11
